

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-1554

GREGORY PONTON,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT  
COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS**

BILL McCOLLUM  
Attorney General

LINDA S. KATZ  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar Number 0672378

RICHARD L. POLIN  
Florida Bar No. 0230987  
Bureau Chief, Criminal Appeals  
Office of the Attorney General  
Department of Legal Affairs  
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 650  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 377-5441  
(305) 377-5655 (fax)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT:

I. THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL DID NOT ERR IN AFFIRMING CONSECUTIVE SENTENCES FOR COUNTS 1-14 TO COUNTS 15-16 WHERE THE FIRST FOURTEEN COUNTS INVOLVED THE SAME VICTIMS, LOCATION AND CRIMINAL EPISODE, BUT THERE WAS A TEMPORAL BREAK BETWEEN COUNTS 1-14 AND COUNTS 15-16, WHICH INVOLVED DIFFERENT VICTIMS AT A DIFFERENT LOCATION FROM THOSE INVOLVED IN COUNTS 1-14. (REPHRASED)..... 6

II. THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE IMPOSITION OF HABITUAL VIOLENT OFFENDER SENTENCES WHERE ONLY ONE QUALIFYING FELONY IS NECESSARY. (REPHRASED)..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

CERTIFICATE REGARDING FONT SIZE AND TYPE..... 17

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

Anderson v. State,  
877 So.2d 958 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....10

Colson v. State,  
678 So.2d 1354 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....10

Hale v. State,  
630 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1993).....5

Heggs v. State,  
759 So.2d 620 (Fla. 2000).....5

Hall v. State,  
821 So. 2d 1154 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....14

Horne v. State,  
954 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2d DCA. 2007). ....14

Nealy v. State,  
956 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....14

Ponton v. State,  
2009 WL 2382350 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....1

Reaves v. State,  
485 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1986).....3

Rutherford v. State,  
820 So.2d 407 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....6, 7, 13-15

Rutherford v. State,  
9 So.3d 626 (Fla. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA 2009). ....15

Rutledge v. State,  
969 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....14

Smith v. State,  
650 So.2d 689 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....10

Spratling v. State,  
672 So.2d 54 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) .....5, 6, 10

Wilcher v. State,  
787 So.2d 150 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....10

Williams v. State,  
898 So.2d 966 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....6, 7, 14, 15

**STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. ch. 775.084(1)(a) (1996).....12

Fla. Stat. ch. 775.084(1)(b) (1996).....13

Fla. Stat. ch. 775.084(5) (1996).....14
